

*B22102807

2336 VIRGINIA A

CIMCO INC

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

GSD126435

PAGE 1

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
KRISTA FERRELL
304-558-2596

70 25305-0130 304-562-0121 足区区IVE品

HURRICANE WV 25526AN - 9 2

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
S GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING THIRTY-FOUR
100 MUNICIPAL PLAZA
WEIRTON WV
26062 304-797-9851

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 01/05/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 02/02/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE UOP UNIT PRICE AMOUNT QUANTITY ITEM NUMBER 0001 IJS d31-13 1 PROVIDE HVAC RTU ANNUAL SERVICE AND REPAIR BLDG. REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFO) CONSTRUCTION THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION FOR THE AGENCY, THE WEST VIRGINIA DIVISION OF GENERAL SERVICES, IS SOLICITING BIDS TO PROVIDE THE AGENCY WITH ALL LABOR, MATERIALS, SUPPLIES, AND EQUIPMENT FOR ANNUAL SERVICE AND REPAIRS TO THE HEATING, VENTILATION, AND AIR CONDITIONING SYSTEM (RTU) IN BUILDING 34 LOCATED IN WEIRTON, WEST VIRGINIA PER THE ATTACHED SPECIFICATIONS. VENDORS WISHING TO VIEW THE FACILITY MAY DO SO BY CONTACTING SCOTTY PAULEY, BUILDING SUPERVISOR, BY CALLING 304-993-8452. VENDORS WILL BE PERMITTED ACCESS ONLY. NO AGENCY PERSONNEL WILL BE AVAILABLE FOR QUESTIONS. ALL QUESTIONS ARISING FROM SITE VISITS MUST BE SUBMITTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE BELOW PROVISIONS FOR THE SUBMISSION OF TECHNICAL QUESTIONS. TECHNICAL QUESTIONS CONCERNING THIS SOLICITATION MUST BE SUBMITTED IN WRITING TO KRISTA FERRELL IN THE WEST VIRGINIA STATE PURCHASING DIVISION VIA FAX AT 304-558-4115 OR VIA EMAIL AT KRISTA.S.FERRELL@WV.GOV. DEADLINE FOR ALL TECHNICAL QUESTIONS IS 01/19/2012 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE -7705

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

and have paid the required \$125 fee.

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the purchasing process.
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.html and is hereby made part of the agreement provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.

3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.

4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130

5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126435 PAGE 2

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

KRISTA FERRELL 04-558-2596

*B22102807 304-562-0121 CIMCO INC 2336 VIRGINIA AVE

HURRICANE WV 25526

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING THIRTY-FOUR 100 MUNICIPAL PLAZA T WEIRTON WV 26062 304-797-9851

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHT TERMS 01/05/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 02/02/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT AT THE CLOSE OF BUSINESS. ANY TECHNICAL QUESTIONS RECEIVED WILL BE ANSWERED BY FORMAL WRITTEN ADDENDUM TO BE ISSUED BY THE PURCHASING DIVISION AFTER THE DEADLINE HAS LAPSED VERBAL COMMUNICATION: ANY VERBAL COMMUNICATION BETWEEN THE VENDOR AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING, INCLUDING THAT MADE AT THE MANDATORY PRE-BID MEETING. ONLY INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE RFQ SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL WRITTEN ADDENDUM BY PURCHASING IS BINDING. NO CONTACT BETWEEN THE VENDOR AND THE AGENCY IS PERMITTED WITHOUT THE EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF THE STATE BUYER. VIOLATION MAY RESULT IN REJECTION OF THE BID. THE STATE BUYER LISTED ABOVE IS THE SOLE dontact for any and all inquiries after this rfo HAS BEEN RELEASED ANY INDIVIDUAL SIGNING THIS BID IS CERTIFYING THAT: (1) HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED BY THE BIDDER TO EXECUTE THE BID OR ANY DOCUMENTS RELATED THERETO ON BEHALF OF (2) THAT HE OR SHE IS AUTHORIZED TO BIND THE BIDDER, THE BIDDER IN A CONTRACTUAL RELATIONSHIP, AND (3) THE BIDDER HAS PROPERLY REGISTERED WITH ANY STATE AGENCIES THAT MAY REQUIRE REGISTRATION. EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA TION FOR A PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK TO SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BID AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE 7 00



VEZDOR

*B22102807

HURRICANE WV

CIMCO INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration **Purchasing Division** 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126435 PAGE 3

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 04-558-2596

304-562-0121 2336 VIRGINIA AVE 25526

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING THIRTY-FOUR 100 MUNICIPAL PLAZA T WEIRTON WV 26062 304-797-9851

DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS TERMS OF SALE 01/05/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 02/02/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLAGE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 20 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED IS RECEIVED. THE AGENCY WILL ISSUE A WRITTEN NOTICE SUCCESSFUL VENDORS. TO PROCEED TO THETHE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE CANCELLATION: RIGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP SUPPLIED ARE OF AN INFERIOR QUALITY OR DO NOT CONFORM WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAG RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR KANAWHA COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 2/1-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ARBITRATION: ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT OR IN ANY AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS DOCUMENTS PERTAINING TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HEREBY DELETED. WORKERS' COMPENSATION: VENDOR IS REQUIRED TO PROVIDE CERTIFICATE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSATION IF SUCCESSFUL ALL OF THE ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL BE A REQUIREMENT OF THIS CONTRACT: (XX) INSURANCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR SHALL FURNISH PROOF OF COMMERCIAL GENERAL LEABILITY INSURANCE PRIOR TO SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE *TELEPHONE* TITLE FEIN

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126435 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

304-797-9851

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

KRISTA FERRELL 04-558-2596

*B22102807

304-562-0121 CIMCO INC 2336 VIRGINIA AVE

HURRICANE WV 25526

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING THIRTY-FOUR þ 100 MUNICIPAL PLAZA T WEIRTON WV 26062

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 01/05/2012 02/02/2012 BID OPENING DATE: BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT NO. ISSUANCE OF CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED IN THE BID DOCUMENTS! THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF INSURANCE COVERAGE REQUIRED IS \$1,000,000.00.) BUILDERS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCESSIUL VENDOR SHALL HURNISH PROOF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL RISK INSURANCE IN AN AMOUNT EQUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. (XX) BONDS: FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF THE BID PAYABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA, SHALL BE SUBMITTED WITH EACH BID AS A BID BOND. THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER SHALL ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMANCE BOND AND LABOR MATERIAL BOND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT OF THE CONTRACT. BONDS MAY BE PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF A CERTIFIED CHECK, TRREVOCABLE LETTER OF CREDIT, OR BOND FURNISHED BY A SOLVENT SURETY COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA! A LETTER OF CREDIT SUBMITTED In lieu of a bond will only be allowed for projects UNDER \$100,000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS CHECKS ARE NOT ACCECPTABLE IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BOND, PERFORMANCE BOND, OR LABOR AND MATERIAL BOND.) MAINTENANCE BOND: | A TWO (2) YEAR MAINTENANCE BOND dovering the koofing system will be a requirement of THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR. REV. 11/00 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE 5-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE



*B22102807

HURRICANE WV

2336 VIRGINIA AVE

CIMCO INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25526

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126435 PAGE

5

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-562-0121

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING THIRTY-FOUR 100 MUNICIPAL PLAZA WEIRTON WV

26062

304-797-9851

DATE PRINT		TER	MS OF SAL	E.	SHIP VIA	· F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
01/05/2	No. of the second						
OPENING DATE:	0	2/02/2	012		BID C	PENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUA	YTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
PIMSGIFDTP FAT2PPLDOP	UBLIC N THE ORE TH TEEL A LASS, N ADDI OR USE OMESTI HE PRO OUNDS OREIGN CCEPTE O BE U 0% OR RODUCT RODUCT ABOR S EPARTM NLY IF RICE T	WORKS, CASE O AN \$50 RE REQ OR STE TION, AT TH C ALUM DUCT I OF STE MADE D ONLY NREASO MORE H S. IF S TO B URPLUS ENT OF DOMES HAN TH	WHER F STE ,000 UIRED EL PR ITEMS E SIT INUM, S LES EL AR ALUMI IF T NABLE IGHER THE E SUP AREA LABO TIC P E FOR	E THE EL ON OR WH , THE ODUCT OF M E OF GLAS S THA E USE NUM, HE CO THAN DOMES PLIED ", FO RODUC EIGN	S PRODUCED IN TH ACHINERY OR EQUIPUBLIC WORKS SHAS OR STEEL, UNLE DIN PUBLIC WORKS OF THE BID PRICE FOR CALUMINUM, GLOWN DEFINED BY THE BID PRICE FOR PRODUCED IN DEFINED BY THE REIGN PRODUCTS MADE PRODUCTS.	AN \$50,000 AND, ST OF STEEL IS ,000 POUNDS OF PT ONLY ALUMINUM E UNITED STATES PMENT PURCHASED LL BE MADE OF SS THE COST OF S THAN 10,000 S PROJECTS. RODUCTS MAY BE RODUCTS IS FOUND SONABLE IF IT IS OR FOREIGN MADE ASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES AY BE SUPPLIED RE HIGHER IN	
P D A T O R A S	ROVISI ETERMI LUMINU HAN TH FFICE EDUCTI LL VEN	ONS, T NES TH M, GLA E LOWE MAY RE ON IN DORS M NG FOR	HE SP AT TH SS OR ST BI QUEST THE L UST I	ENDIN ERE E STEE D DOM , IN OWEST NDICA ALUMI	OF A CONTRACT UN G OFFICER OF THE XISTS A BID FOR L THAT IS REASON ESTIC PRODUCTS, WRITING, A REEVA BID FOR SUCH DO TE IN THEIR BID NUM, GLASS OR ST	SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS IF THEY ARE EEL.	
TURE	91				TELEPHONE	DATE	
(1/0,	1	lee	:IN				
		l-E				ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE



*B22102807

HURRICANE WV

2336 VIRGINIA AVE

CIMCO INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126435 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-562-0121 25526

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING THIRTY-FOUR 100 MUNICIPAL PLAZA WEIRTON WV 26062 304-797-9851

DATEP		TERMS	OF SALE	SHIP VIA	г.О.В.		EIGHT TERMS
01/05	/2012						
BID OPENING DA	TE: C	2/02/201	.2	BID C	PENING TIME	01:30PM	
LINE			JOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
	10000		The second secon	CKNOWLEDGEMENT (F CONSTRUCTIO	М	
i in	TO ABII	E BY THE	FOLLOWI	AND/OR AGENCY SH NG SCHEDULE IN I DENDA FOR STATE	SSUING	ED	
	AND A I AND SPE AND LIS FURCHAS SEND A	JIST OF A CCIFICATI ST SHALL SING DIVI COPY OF	ALL PARTI ONS FOR BE FORWA	NEER SHALL PREPA ES THAT HAVE PRO THE PROJECT. TH RDED TO THE BUYE HE ARCHITECT/ENO NDUM TO THE STAT SSUED.	CURED DRAWING E ADDENDUM R IN THE STAT INEER SHALL A	SS	
	INTERES	TED PART DATE. VITHIN FO	TIES AND, ANY ADDE	ND THE ADDENDUM IF NECESSARY, I NDUM SHOULD BE I 14) DAYS PRIOR T	XTEND THE BID		
	BIDDERS DIVISIO THAT A SHALL A EXCEPTI	S AND S DN. TH APPLY TO ALSO APPI ON MAY E	SUBMITTED HE SAME THE C LY TO AN HE FOR AN	BE FORMALLY ACT TO THE STATE RULES AND REC RIGINAL BIDDING ADDENDUM DOCUMEN ADDENDUM THAT I	PURCHASING ULATIONS DOCUMENT T. THE ONLY IS ISSUED FOR		
	REV. 11						
			SEE REV	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	NDITIONS		
SIGNATURE Z			VLD (IL	TELEPHONE		[DATE	
11	9						
TITLE	and the same of th	FEIN		1	ADDRESS CH	ANGES TO BE N	IOTED ABOVE



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126435

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

ADDITEO CONTINEO								
KRISTA	FERRELL							
04-558	3-2596							

*B22102807 304-562-0121 CIMCO INC 2336 VIRGINIA AVE

HURRICANE WV 25526

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING THIRTY-FOUR 100 MUNICIPAL PLAZA T WEIRTON WV 26062 304-797-9851

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 01/05/2012 02/02/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME CAT. LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE **AMOUNT** NO. ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND OR SPECIFICATION, ETC. ADDENDUM NOS !: 1-24-12, JG NO. 1 NO. 2 NO. 3 NO. 4 NO. 5 UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. WENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY CRAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES AND ANY STATE PERSONNEL IS NOT BINDING. ONLY THE INFORMATION ISSUED IN WRITING AND ADDED TO THE SPECIFICATIONS BY AN OFFICIAL ADDENDUM IS BINDING. .SIGNATURE . . DATE SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



>HZDOR

*B22102807

HURRICANE WV

2336 VIRGINIA AVE

CIMCO INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

25526

Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126435

8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596 304-562-0121

P

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING THIRTY-FOUR 100 MUNICIPAL PLAZA To WEIRTON WV

26062

304-797-9851

01/05/		TER	MS OF SAL	.E	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
BID OPENING DAT		 02/02/2	2012		BID	 OPENING TIME (01:30PM
LINE		NTITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	ŲNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
LINE	WEST VIPERSONS STATE ILICENSI LICENSI MADE BY CAPITOL 25305. WEST VIPROSPEC LICENSI BIDDER CONTRAC	IRGINIA E DESIR MUST BE ING BOA E. APE Y CONTA L COMPI TELER IRGINIA CTIVE E E NUMBE TO COM	CON STATE LICH RD IS LICAT CTING EX, EN HONE: STATE SIDDER R ON PLETE	TRACTOR TO PER COLUMN (304) TE COLUMN (304) TE COLUMN (THEIR	TORS LICENSE DE 21-11-2 REQUIRED THE WEST VIRGORY WERED TO ISSUE TO THE TOWN THE T	RES THAT ALL WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS RS LICENSE MAY IN IVISION OF LABOR CHARLESTON, WV RES ANY ACTORS	5 3E
	THE SUCCOPY OF A PURCH	CCESSFU THEIR HASE OR ST VIRG SULATION QUEST ON IS T	L BIC CONT DER/C INIA NS, A FOR Q	DER V RACTO ONTRA API STATE NO TH UOTAT LE AU	VILL BE REQUIRED PRS LICENSE PRIOR	TO FURNISH A TO ISSUANCE OF G DIVISION RULE OVIDED IN THE PURCHASING G THIS	
				OCE HE	VEHOL SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	MULLIONS	



Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126435 PAGE

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

304-562-0121

CIMCO INC 2336 VIRGINIA AVE

*B22102807

HURRICANE WV 25526

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION
S GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION
BUILDING THIRTY-FOUR
100 MUNICIPAL PLAZA
WEIRTON WV
26062 304-797-9851

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 01/05/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 02/02/2012 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT AMOUNT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE ANY INFORMATION PROVIDED IN SPECIFICATION MANUALS, OR ANY OTHER SOURCE, VERBAL OR WRITTEN, WHICH CONTRADICTS OR ALTERS THE INFORMATION PROVIDED FROM THE SOURCES AS DESCRIBED IN THE ABOVE PARAGRAPH IS VOID AND OF NO EFFECT. BANKRUPTCY: IN THE EVENT THE VENDOR/CONTRACTOR FILES FOR BANKRUPTCY PROTECTION, THE STATE MAY DEEM THE CONTRACT NULL AND VOID, AND TERMINATE SUCH CONTRACT WITHOUT FURTHER ORDER. REV. 5/2009 NOTICE SIGNED BID MUST BE SUBMITTED TO: DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION PURCHASING DIVISION BUILDING 15 2019 WASHINGTON STREET, EAST CHARLESTON, WV 25B05-0130 THE BID SHOULD CONTAIN THIS INFORMATION ON THE FACE OF THE ENVELOPE OR THE BID MAY NOT BE CONSIDERED: SEALED BID BUYER: KRISTA FERRELL-FILE 21 REQ. NO.: GSD126435 BID OPENING DATE: 02/02/2012 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



VEZDOR

TITLE

*B22102807

2336 VIRGINIA AVE

HURRICANE WV 25526

CIMCO INC

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for [Quotation

RFQ NUMBER GSD126435 10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

KRISTA FERRELL

304-558-2596 304-562-0121

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING THIRTY-FOUR 100 MUNICIPAL PLAZA WEIRTON WV 26062 304-797-9851

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 01/05/2012 BID OPENING DATE: 02/02/2012 01:30PM BID OPENING TIME CAT. UNIT PRICE LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER AMOUNT BID OPENING TIME: 1:30 PM PLEASE PROVIDE A FAX NUMBER IN CASE IT IS NECESSARY TO CONTACT YOU REGARDING YOUR BID: 304 397 -4128 PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE NAME OF PERSON TO CONTACT CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Jeff Gillenwater. \$1,980,00. *|***** THIS IS THE END OF RFO GSD1264B5 ***** TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division GSD126435 Bldg 34 HVAC Annual Service and Repair

GSD126435 Attachment A: Bid Form

· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
Bidder's Company Name:
Bidder's Address: 2336 Vingina Ave
Hurricane WU 25526
Remittance Address:(if different)
Phone Number: 304- 562-7705
Fax Number: 304 - 397 - 4178
Email Address:
WV Contractor's License Number: <u> </u>
We, the undersigned, having examined the site and being familiar with the loca conditions affecting the cost of the work and also being familiar with the general conditions to bidders, drawings, and specifications, hereby propose to furnish all materials, equipment, and labor to complete all work in a workmanlike manner, as described in the Bidding Documents.
TOTAL CONTRACT BID (Total to be written in words and numbers)
(\$ 1,980.00)

State of West Virginia Department of Administration General Services Division GSD126435 Bldg 34 HVAC Annual Service and Repair

References

Reference Name: _	Thomas Hosp. Timbee
Position:	maintenance
Address:	5. Chas. WV
Telephone Number: _	304-766-3684
Project Name:	mechineal
Project Description: _	Maintenance
Reference Name:	Tim Venabaitos
Position:	maintenance
Address:	Chas. we
Telephone Number:	304-346-4646
Project Name:	KCPL
Project Description:	maintenance
Reference Name:	Lgary Chines
Position:	Plant operations
Address:	Achland Ky
Telephone Number:	606-408-5098
Project Name:	Paramount Acts Ctr.
Project Description:	Preventive Maintenace.

GSD126435

Rev March 2009



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF West Virginia
COUNTY OF HUTTO-WIT:
I, Mitchells mill, after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that Cluco /wc (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
CINICO (N
(Company Name)
By: Mitall Smill
Title: Pues (neut
Date: 2-2-/2
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this <u>and</u> day of <u>Jelv 201</u> 2
By Commission expires (lugust 13, 2018)
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF WEST VINGINIA CARMELA REDMAN 2336 Virginia Ave, Hurricane, W 25526 My Commission Expires August 13 2018 OVERNIL C State Of West Vinginia (Notary Public)
THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO
COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF
THE DED

GSD1	264	135	22
------	-----	-----	----

	The second second	
RFQ No.		

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form of business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or contract through which the party has a relationship of ownership or other interest with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Authorized Signature: Multiplication of Literature Date: 2-2-/2 State of Literature State of Literature Date: 2-2-/2 Notary Public Date: 2-2-/2



WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE

Received:

Jan 24 2012 04:01pm WV PURCHASING ACA SECT Fax 304-558-4115 Jan

Jan 24 2012 03:48pm P001/002

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for PRONUMBER Quotation GSD126435

1

*B22102807 CIMCO INC 2336 VIRGINIA AVE

304-562-0121

HURRICANE WV 25526 KRISTA FERRELL 304-558-2596

DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION GENERAL SERVICES DIVISION BUILDING THIRTY-FOUR 100 MUNICIPAL PLAZA WEIRTON WV

26062 304-797-9851

01/24/20		EHMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA		FO8	LHEIGHT TEHNO	
BID OPENING DATE:	02/02	/2012	L	BID OF	PENING TIME 01	l:30PM	
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT	ІТЕМ НОМВІ		UNIT PRICE	AMQUNT	
QUI OF BII BII	ESTIONS S THE ORIG D OPENING O OPENING	ADOUNT IS ISSUE: UBMITTED IN INAL REQUES' DATE REMAIN	ACCORDANCE FOR QUOTA NS: 02/02/ NS: 1: 30	ALL TE WITH T TION (G 2012 PM	THE PROVISIONS		
PRO	l AVH BDIVC		31-13 SERVICE A	ND REFA	AIR BLDG. 34		
* * *	**** THI:	S IS THE ENI	OF RFQ G	SD12643	5 ***** TOTAL:	#. J. 980. %	
SIGNATURE		SEE BI		IMS AND COND	DIMONS		
		9	*1	LUTIONE	DATE		
TITLE		FEIN			ADDRESS CHANGE	S TO BE NOTED ABOVE	

BID BOND

	KNOV	VALL MEN BY THES	E PRESENTS, That w	ve, the undersigned, _	Cimco, Inc.	
	_ of _	D 0 D 400			_, as Principal, and <u>Travelers Casualty and Surety C</u>	Company o
America	of_	Hartford	Connecticut	, a corporation or	ganized and existing under the laws of the State	of
Conne	cticut	with its principal o	ffice in the City of	Hartford	_, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the S	State
of West	Virginia	a, as Obligee, in the p	enal sum of Five pe	ercent of bid	_ (\$) for the payment of	which,
well and	truly to	be made, we jointly	and severally bind our	selves, our heirs, adm	inistrators, executors, successors and assigns.	
					I has submitted to the Purchasing Section of the	
Departr	nent of				e a part hereof, to enter into a contract in writing	for
		providing HVAC R	TU annual service a	nd repair, Building 3	4	
		THEREFORE,				
	(a) If	said bid shall be reje	cted, or	al shall enter into a con	ntract in accordance with the bid or proposal attac	hed
hereto :	and sha	Il furnish any other ho	and insurance rec	guired by the bid or pro	oposal, and shall in all other respects perform the	9
oaroom	ont oro	ated by the acceptant	ce of said hid then this	s obligation shall be nu	ıll and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain ırety for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no	i in iuii
exceed	the per	at. It is expressly under nal amount of this obli	igation as herein state	d.	nety for any and an elamine herealities enan, in he	212110
						•
rowy law	The S	Surety, for the value re	eceived, hereby stipula	ites and agrees that the	e obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be nay accept such bid, and said Surety does hereb	in no V
way im waive r	paired of notice of	f any such extension.	stiston of the time with	iii willon the Obligee h	may accept out on bia, and out a carety acceptance	,
				2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2	I de la companya de l	rations
					hands and seals, and such of them as are corpo	rations
				and these presents to I	be signed by their proper officers, this	
2nd	_day o	fFebruary	, 20 <u>12</u> .			
	ti qe				Cimco, Inc.	
Princip	al Corp	orate Seal			(Name of Principal)	
					metale Of sorill	
					(Must be President or	
					Vice President)	
					President	
					(Title)	
Surety	Cornor	ate Seal			Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of An	nerica
Outcty	Corpor	ate ocai			(Name of Surety)	
					11/10/1/1	
					/////////	
					Attorney-in-Fact	-

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.



POWER OF ATTORNEY

Farmington Casualty Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company
Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc.
St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company
St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company

St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company

Attorney-In Fact No.

218346

Certificate No. 003280491

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company and St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Minnesota, that Farmington Casualty Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut, that United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Iowa, and that Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., is a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Wisconsin (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint

C. David Thomas, Richard L. Higginbotham, Bunnie Marie Perrine, Jeffery O'Dell, and Robin Hubbard-Sherrod

of the City of	Charleston		, State o	f_ West	Virginia	, th	eir true and lawful	Attorney(s)-in-Fact,	
each in their sepa other writings ob	ach in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and ther writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of ontracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.								
IN WITNESS W	VHEREOF, the Ober	Companies have cause 	ed this instrument	to be signed and t	heir corporate sea	ls to be hereto affi	xed, this	5th	
		Farmington Casua Fidelity and Guara Fidelity and Guara St. Paul Fire and M St. Paul Guardian	anty Insurance C anty Insurance U Aarine Insurance	nderwriters, Inc. Company	Trav Trav	elers Casualty an	nrance Company Id Surety Compan Id Surety Compan Ind Guaranty Co	y of America	
TO ASUA TO POOR TO TO BE TO TO THE	1977	MCORPORATED STATES	HIRE & CO.	SEALS	SEAL S	HARTFORD, CONN.	HARTORD B	SULTY AND SELECTION OF THE SELECTION AND SELECTION AND SELECTION OF THE SE	
State of Connecticut City of Hartford ss. By: George W Thompson, Senior Vice President									
On this the day of day of , , before me personally appeared George W. Thompson, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of the corporations by himself as a duly authorized officer.									
		et my hand and offic	ial seal.	TETRE		Man	in C. J.	theault	

58440-4-09 Printed in U.S.A.

WARNING: THIS POWER OF ATTORNEY IS INVALID WITHOUT THE RED BORDER

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kori M. Johanson, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary, of Farmington Casualty Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Company, Fidelity and Guaranty Insurance Underwriters, Inc., St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, St. Paul Guardian Insurance Company, St. Paul Mercury Insurance Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, and United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which is in full force and effect and has not been revoked.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies this 2

_day of _FEBRUARY

20 12

Kori M. Johanson Assistant Secretary



















To verify the authenticity of this Power of Attorney, call 1-800-421-3880 or contact us at www.travelersbond.com. Please refer to the Attorney-In-Fact number, the above-named individuals and the details of the bond to which the power is attached.